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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

February 9, 2002

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock(@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: IVQQ01 Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IVQO! groundwater monitoring data for the above
site. If you have a question, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Mark Borsuk
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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

ki 65th Street
Sufte B

Oakland, CA 94508
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-3170

January 31, 2002

Mtr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report
Fourth Quarter 2001
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the fourth quarter 2001
activities and results and the anticipated first quarter 2002 activities. Attached are two additional
copies for submittal to the regulatory agency.

If yon have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

£ ol

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2001
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FOURTH QUARTER 2001

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

6 January 31, 2002

Prepared for:

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmenta! Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B
Qakland, California 94608

'—-’—-'—-_:._‘

Matthew A. @{eyers Ron Scheele, RG
Staff Geologist Senior Geologist




GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2002

1432 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-030

January 31, 2002

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq., Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented
below are the fourth quarter 2001 activities and results and the anticipated first quarter 2002 activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On October 25, 2001, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separaté-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see Figure
1). Groundwater samples were collected from all wells not containing SPH. Field Data Sheets are
presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and methy! tertiary butyl ether MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. Any samples containing MTBE were
further analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method §260. Analytical results are included as Appendix
B. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
October 25, 2001 site visit, groundwater flow beneath the site is divided. On the south side of the
former USTs, groundwater flows toward the south-southwest at a rate of 0.020 feet/feet, while on the
north side of the former USTs, groundwater flows toward the north-northeast at a rate of 0.015
feet/feet (Figure 1). This is consistent with historical groundwater flow rates and directions.




Fourth Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street

Oakland, California

January 25, 2002

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations detected this quarter are
consistent with previous sampling events. No SPH were detected in any of the wells. The maximum
TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-1 at 160,000 and 22,000 micrograms
per liter (ug/L), respectively. No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the wells at the site.

Corrective Action Activities

Remediation System: Cambria has completed installation and startup of a soil vapor extraction/air
sparging (SVE/AS) system during the fourth quarter 2001. A System Startup Report dated January
17, 2002 was prepared and submitted to the appropriate agencies.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-3, and MW-6. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. Any samples containing MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare
a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.

Remediation System: Cambria will perform operation and maintenance of the remediation system
during the first quarter 2002. Cambria will also evaluate the performance of the remediation system
and combine the results in a 1* Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report.
Included in the report will be tables summarizing the concentration, flow, and vacuum of system and
individual wells, along with the analytical results.

Cambria also wishes to reduce the sampling frequency of wells MW-3 and MW-6. Both wells have
had a no detectable hydrocarbon concentrations during the last 6 sampling events. Cambria plans to
reduce the sampling frequency to an annual basis, if there is no objection to our request.

APPENDIXES

Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Results
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well D Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () () (fo) (i) - (ne/L) >
MW-1 8/1/94 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
12/21/94 3495 19.53 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - -
3713795 3495 18.66 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - --
6/27/95 34.95 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
77185 34.95 18.35 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - --
9/28/95 3495 18.20 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12720095 34.95 19.96 1499 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - -
3/26/96 3495 19.27 1568 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* d
6/20/96 34.95 18.64 16.31 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200+ -
926/96 3493 19.35 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/96 34.95 19.58 15.37 -- - - - - - -
12/12/96 34.95 19.68 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
31197 34.95 18.20 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* --
6/27/97 34.95 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND* -
0/9/97 34.95 19.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270% -
12/18/97 3495 19.25 1570 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*** -
31298 34.95 1752 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND*** -
6/22/98 34.95 18.63 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/18/98 34.95 18.60 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/98 34.95 19.18 1577 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 - -
3/29/99 3495 18.52 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/99 34.95 18.60 16.35 80,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -
9/24/99 34.95 19.05 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 -- -
12/23/99 34.95 19.95 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3/21/00 34.95 1848 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a
713000 3495 18.95 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* a
9/7/00 34.95 19.45 15.50 Free Product present (Sheen). No sample taken.
12/5/00 3495 19.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 517,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/01 34.95 18.20 16.75 180,000 21,000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20) al
6/8/01 34.95 20.14 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/27/01 34.95 21.19 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
10/25/01 .95 21.74 13.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,600 <350 a
MW-2 8/1/94 - - - 130,000 23,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (h) (ft) (ft) {ft) < fug/l) >
12/21/94 35.18 19.91 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - --
3/13/95 35.18 19.15 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
6/27/95 35.18 18.74 16.44 120,060 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
11195 35.18 18.80 15.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9/28/95 35.18 19.30 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/95 35.18 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 -- -
3/26/96 35.18 19.69 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/96 35.18 19.20 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* -
9/26/96 35.18 19.80 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
10/28/96 35.18 20.18 15.00 - - - - - - --
1212796 3518 20.17 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 3,100 220* --
313197 35.18 19.67 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND* -
627197 35.18 19.68 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND* -
9/9/97 35.18 20.20 14.98 81,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 8,600 ND#*+ -
12/18/97 35.18 19.80 15.38 110,000 13,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND#*#* -
3/12/98 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND#**+ -
6/22/98 35.18 18.29 16.89 38,000 9,800 9.500 1,500 6.000 - -
9/18/98 35.18 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - --
12123198 35.18 19.67 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - -
3/29/9% 35.18 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/23/99 35.18 18.25 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
9/24/99 35.18 19.60 15.58 40,600 4,880 3490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/99 35.18 20.21 14.97 61,900 6,710 9320 1,150 5,360 - -
3/21/00 35.18 1893 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
T7/3/00 35.18 19.38 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
91100 35.18 19.83 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <1 0Q*** al
12/5/00 3518 20.30 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/01 35.18 19.57 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/8/01 35.18 20.59 14.59 72,000 9,400 9,200 1,300 5,800 <200 a
8/27/01 35.18 2179 1339 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,000 <050 a
10725/01 3518 22.05 13.13 110,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
MW-3 8/1/94 - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -
12/21/94 33.97 13.82 15.15 <30 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ¢
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRE Notes
TOC (ft) (ft) (ft) (fty -~ (ng/L) =
3/13/95 33.97 17.86 16.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - f.g
795 3397 18.25 15.72 - - - - - - h
9/28/95 33.97 18.00 15.97 s - - - - - -
12/20/95 33.97 18.74 1523 -- - - - - - -
3/26/9% 3397 18.25 15.72 - - - — - - -
6/20/96 3397 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - -
9/26/96 3397 19.12 14.85 - -- - - - .- -
1072896 33.97 19.11 14.86 - -- - - s - -
1271219 33.97 183.61 15.36 - -- - - - - -
3/31/97 33.97 18.35 15.62 . - - .- -- - -
6127197 33.97 18.81 15.16 - - - - - - -
9/9/97 3397 19.18 14.79 - - - - - - -
12/18/97 33.97 18.64 1533 -- - - - - - -
3/12/9%8 33.97 17.56 16.41 -- - - - - - -
0/22/98 3397 18.64 1533 - - -- - - - -
9/18/98 3397 18.33 15.64 - - - - - - -
12/23/98 33.97 18.60 15.37 - - - - - -- -
3/29/99 3397 17.85 16.12 - - - - - - -
6/23/99 33.97 18.67 15.30 - - - . - — —
9/24/99 3397 18.64 15.33 -- — - — - - —
12/23/59 3397 19.32 14.65 - - - - - - -
321/00 397 17.89 16.08 - - - - - - -
7/3/00 3397 18.40 15.57 - - - - - - -
97100 3397 1875 15.22 - -- - - .- - -
12/5/00 3397 19.03 14.94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/01 33.97 18.12 15.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <5.0 -
6/8/01 3397 20.02 13.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0 -
8271 397 21.09 12.88 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 -
10725/ Aly7 21.29 12.68 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
MW4 10/28/96 30.77 1932 11.45 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* -
12/12/96 3077 19.42 11.35 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ -
33197 30.77 18.67 12.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
T0C () (f) (f0) () < (ne/L) >
6/27/97 30.77 19.08 11.69 160 49 1.2 ND 59 ND* -
979197 30.77 19.33 11.44 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 33% --
12/18/97 30.77 19.17 11.60 710 170 3.0 ND 39 ND#+# --
3/12/98 30.77 17.68 13.09 1,300 410 21 ND 57 ND**+* -
6/22/98 30.77 17.63 13.14 ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/18/98 30.77 18.58 12.19 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.3 . -
12/23/98 3077 19.01 11.76 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 -- -
3/29/99 30717 18.35 12.42 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
6/23/99 30.77 17.58 13.19 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
0/24/9% 30.77 19.65 11.72 9,150 3270 131 34 537 -- -
12/23/99 30.77 19.41 11.36 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 - -
3/21/00 3077 18.42 12.35 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,900  1400* (<35)*** al
T30 30.77 18.82 11.95 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
97100 30.77 19.21 11.56 26,000 8,300 800 740 1,500 <5Q*** alm
12/5/00 30.77 19.60 11.17 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 a
3/6/01 30.77 18.24 12.53 1,100 400 5.7 <0.5 20 <50 a
6/8/01 3077 20.91 9.86 92 19 <0.5 <05 1 <5.0 a
8/27/01 30.77 21.63 9.14 49,000 17,000 1700 1,700 3,200 <260 a
10/25/01 3097 21.70 92407 57,000 16,000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <3H) a
MW-5 10/28/96 31.61 19.88 11.73 90 4.0 0.6 <(1.50 <0.50 16¥ -
12/12/96 31.61 2009 11.52 230 5.6 09 ND 09 3.6* -
3731497 3161 19.24 12.37 90 31 ND ND ND ND#* -
6/2197 3161 19.16 12.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND#* -
8/9/97 3161 1993 11.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/97 3161 19.77 11.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND*#* -
12198 3161 19.77 11.84 79 23 ND 0.8 ND ND* -
6/22/98 3161 18.08 13.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/98 31.61 19.12 12.49 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
12/23/98 3t.61 19.60 12.01 NI 0.8 09 ND ND - -
3/29/99 31.61 18.88 12.73 ND ND ND ND NI} - -
6/23/99 3161 18.05 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
9/24/99 3Lel 19.61 12.00 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
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Tabile 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., OQakland, CA.
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
ToC k) i f () < (ug/l) >
12/23/99 31.61 20.01 11.60 ND ND ND ND ND - --
3/21/00 31.61 19.05 12.56 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
7/3/00 3161 15.40 12.21 g5 81 3.1 1.6 78 <5.0*
971100 3161 19.62 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* --
1245100 3161 2025 11.36 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3601 31.61 19.07 12.54 91 3.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/01 31.61 20.77 10.84 290 220 08 <05 <0.5 <5.0 a
8/27/01 3161 2133 10.28 660 24.0 22 1.3 4.0 <25 a
10/25:1 3.6l 21.62 599 55 35 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
MW-6 10/28/96  32.89 20.02 12.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0* --
12/12/96 3289 2018 zm ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
313197 32389 19.81 13.08 - - - - - - -
6/27/97 3289 19.76 13.13 - - - - -- - -
9997 3289 20.06 12.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/97 32.89 19.50 12.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/98 32.89 18.00 14.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/22/98 32.89 18.43 14.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/98 32.89 19.10 13.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 3289 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/99 32389 18.92 13.97 ND ND ND ND ND - --
6/23/99 32.89 18.41 14.48 ND ND ND ND ND - --
0/24/99 3289 19.61 1328 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/99 3289 20.30 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
321/00 32.89 13.97 13.92 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3100 32.89 19.46 13.43 59 51 23 Ll 53 <5.0% a
w100 32389 19.95 12.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0* -
1245100 3289 20.50 12.39 <50 0.5 <0.3 <05 <05 <50 --
3/6/01 3289 19.54 13.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 --
6/8/01 32.89 20,92 1197 <30 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.1 --
8/27/01 32.89 2137 11.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
16/25/01 3289 21.59 1130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes

TOC (fi) (f) 0 (f1) < {ug/L) >~

Trip Blank 3721100 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/7/00 ) - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

Abbreviations Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015. a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020,

b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present

¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

€ = Sample anatyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,

g/l = micrograms per liter no purgeable halocarbons were detected.

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether f = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no noa-BTEX compounds were detected.
* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020 g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) by

** = MTBE by EPA Mecthod 8240 EPA method Modified 8013, no TPHmo was detected.
**+ = MTBE by EPA Method 8260

VOCs = volalile organic compounds

-- = Not Sampled/Not Analyzed
<n = Not detected in sample above n ug/l.
NI = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See laboratory reports.

h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.

} = Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant.

k = No recognizable pattern,

| = Sample diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liquid sample that contains greather than § vol. % sediment. _
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




| CAMBRA
WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS
Well ID Time Product Depth | Waler Depth | Product Well Depth | Conmnments
Thickness
M-I /3:55 ar 7y ZSo § |
M- /%:00 22.05 5. Yo
Mw-3 1348 2129 2396
Maj-4 1408 21,70 4. %o
Mw-3 |1y 271 £2 Z3 - 3y
; M-6 | 1350 2249 - 28.00
|
Project Name: ___~ '((_@t suk Project Number: -!50-—- 0214
* _ ,
: Measured By: M”

Date: Jjo- 25-01 ! '};
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: @ ¢\ | | CambriaMzm 0 S | Well D: vow- |
] R M ; i ] o ——
Project Number:gyg . bIgs ! Date: /n-2€-0| ! Well Yield: -—- .
. ! e ——————
Site Address: W32 HogriSon st | Sampling Method: ‘ Well Diameter: 2" pve
Ooklond [.a. I .. ; I
Kl / ! Disposable bailer ) Technician(s): S¢

Initial Depth to Warter: 7 IBrAl ! Total Well Depth: Water Column Height

| | Casing Volume:

' Did Well Dewater?: ! Tortal Gallons Purgecd: <

|
f
| .
Volume/fi; { 3 Casing Volumes:

Purzing Device:

f Total Time:

Start Purge Time: 1$: 20 f Stop Purge Time:
Well Diam. . Volumefft (zatlans)
| Casing Volume = Water coiumn height x Yoiume? L 2" Q.16
4 0.63
6" .47
r a - - ‘
; Time ! Casing { - Temp. J pH ! Cond. Comments
i Volume : C [ ! uS
1630 |, | . | I f
| - I | f ,'
| - i i ll !
J N f : |
FXIVIAY LA | |
|' : | ! i
| | l 3 i
I ) ! :
i 1 ! !
Sample [D :I Date | Time : Container I Preservative ; Analvtes | Anatvtic Method
L | ! i Type : ! :
W e o Sea TR R GTF S Tg0e
sl | _ MTEF | 5260
MW. 5 i f

O ATEMPLATE EORMSWTEL LW L 1.5.MF i
MSM MY




FCAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Bocsink i Cambrna Mgr: RA < Well [D: MW- "2 .
- ) ; ——
Project Numberigyg ., ) 23 I Date: /o-25-01 Well Yield: -—-
Site Address: 432 Hagrrsen St j Sampling Method: | Well Diameter: 2" pve
Onkland , Lo | . —
’ | Disposable bailer Technician(s): S
Initial Depth to Water: ~2.08 ' Total Well Depth: Water Colurnn He ght
Volume/ft: t Casing Volume: i 3 Casing Yolumes: "_
Purging Device: ' Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purg=d: Z
Start Purge Time: /g 4y ¢ ! Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
. Well Diam. _ Molume/ft (gallons)
[ Casing Valume = Water coiumn heignt x Yolumes fi. c . 2- 0.16
T 0.63
6" : t.27
l . ,
. Tune I Casing i Temp. pH f Cond. Comments
| Volume .’ ' uS
16: 50 |, i | | '
| [ | l |
| 5 ! | I !
| é ! ! ?
5 | | E
B -
|

Semple ID | Date | Time | Container f Preservative | Analytes ; Anzlytic Method
( | ! Type o | ' ;
. ! ' i . I Ol 20
S P P L L 7 G Ll

| ) ;
; i

[vw. -

DATEMPLA T FOUAINETEL WD LS AMP Wi
MSM VI ’




CAMBRIA
| WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: LRrcei ke i Cambria Mgr: RA S , Well ID: M(W- < :
- A N i T . - T —

Project Number:igyg ., o134 Date: /p-2€-01 l Well Yield: -——-

Site Address: W32 Hagfison 3t Sampling Method: ‘ Well Diameter: 2" pve

Disposable bailer l Tecanician(s): 5

|

|

: |
Oaklond , Le I[

[nitial Depth to Water: 2+ 24 Total Well Depth: ,I Water Cotumn Heigho
: i . | .
Volume/fi: ' 1 Casing Volume: - { 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: ' Did Well Dewarter?: ,’ Tortal Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: ;4. 3p ! Stop Purge Time: ' Total Time:
Weil Diam. Volumefft feallans)
I Casing Volume = Water coiurmn heigit x Voiumes ft. F 0.16
4 0.65
' " |47
f ‘ .
,  Tiume ! Casing f Temp. pH | Cond. ‘ Cormunents
f Volume ! C ' uS ‘
tviz2e | | | l J
| l | |
S . | | |
| | !
i L AN A T (EC 4 ! 5
oW e

Sample [D ; Dare : Time : Container ! Preservativs f Analytes i Analvtic Method
| [ | Type ! o , i
MW= o el ;i""“'tb | Wvoa | Ha | TPHs &1L 1 BE2ENE L
L i ! ? : MTEF L el
MW- - 5 P ‘
| i

CATEMPLATIRWWRRMNFIEL AW 050 MP e
HSM S
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”CAMSMA

| WELL SAMPLING FORM

Initial Depth to Warer:

. ; , ' T
Project Name: Locaw k i CambriaMgr: QR 9 < - Well D: MW= Y ‘
L ) ' o T
Project Number:gyg .. 0138 I Date: /n-2C-0l Well Yield: --—-
] . + i I
Site Address; W4 32 HafrisSon 37 | Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2" pve
Oaklond , Lo | n “ —
‘ | Disposable bailer Technician(s): S¢
AT N o) ' Total Well Depth: Water Column Height

Volume/fi:

| | Casing Volume:

= .
! 3 Casing Volumes:

Purzing Device:

' Did Well Dewater?:

,,. Toral Gallons Purgsd: 2

Start Purge Time:

/é.‘fo

| Stop Purge Time:

' Total Time:

Well Diam.

Volume:ft {gations)
2 0.6

! Casing Volume = Water caiumn height x Voiumes i,
- 0.65
6" 1.47
: . . ! . ' i
Time 'I Casing [ Temp. pH. I Cond. r Comments
| Volume ,' C | usS |
/6. 10 | i | | I
B | | | |
l 5 |i | | |
| : ! | ]
i A ‘ N f 4 :
: !’ o iptecelV 5
| : T : i
i f | 3 |
| ! - | ! |
i g ! f
Sample [D J! Date Time ; Container | Pressrvadive : Analvtes ; Analytic Method |
| | L Type ! 5
MW-4y ; L Wvoa LM TPHs RTL ¥ 78015 ] go20
c10-25-01 ! 16:28 ; ! — j D
| Ml ?  MTsE | 52
MW - f '
| s

OATEMPLATIENFORMNUITEL DWE 1 S amp et
IS 12318
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Disposable bailer

Technician(s): “ S‘{

. : , |
Project Name: Raceuk i Cambra Mgr: RA S Well [D: MW- S '
] R ~ [ . i e
Project Numberigyg 0183 | Date: /o-2€C-01 Well Yield: —-
. . + | e
Site Address: W32 Hagrison St | Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2" pve
Onklond , La | —
I
j

Initial Depth to Warer: 2162 ! Total Well Depth: ! Water Column Height
Volume/ft: I Casing Volume: i 3 Casing Volumes:
Purging Device: j Did Well Dewater?: ,I Toral Gallons Purgsd: ¢
Start Purge Time: 6. 395 ! Stop Purge Time: 1 Total Time:
Well Diam. Volumedft fzallnns)
1 Casing Volume = ‘Water caiurmn neignt x Voiume/ fi. ra 0.16
+ 0.65
6" 47
. Time ’ Casing l Temp. ! pH ! Cond. Comuments
I Volume .' C | l uS
lg:80 | | | | [
B | | | |
- i | f' !
, f | | 1 .f
Y A ] |
| XAV i ARSL A .
l | | i f
! ! ) | th :
! | ! ; !
Sample [D 1! Date ! Time |r Coatasinec | Presecvarive .' Analvtes ; Analvtic Method
| ! i Type | !
MWV~ Lig-26-0l ! / 1S Voa ! g 5 ;
=' Nl _ MT8E |20
MW L ' ] ? |

CATEMPLA TR FCQRMSTEL DWW LS4 AP Wh
HEM Mg




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: .o |,  CambraMem @4 § | Well D: vw- ¢, -
. - - i T —
Project Number:gyg ., Big4 | Date: /a-2C-01 Well Yield: -——-
. i : o TT——
Site Address: W32 HegriSon st | Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2" pvc
Osklond. , La | — i —
/ i Disposable bailer TCCh.I‘llCIQI':l(S): 5‘4-
Initial Depth to Water: 21- 54 | Total Well Depth: ,‘ Water Colurn Height
Volume/ft: L Casing Volume: f 3 Casing Volumes:
Purzing Device: ' Did Well Dewater?: ,f Total Gallens Purged: %
Start Purge Time:  Jy: ¢ & Stop Purge Time: l Total Time:
' Weil Diam: Volumeift (gallons)
| Casing Volume = Water column heigat x Volumes ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
& |47
| ; -
-4 Tume , Casing [ Temp. pH | Cond. | Comments
{ Volume | C _ ‘ l uS ‘
| | I | |
[ < | ‘ j i
| ! ! | !
| | {  cog -
| I 2 a ré\’ ’ \ € 1 ;
| AN AVIAS | |
! | VvV | :
i | ! i
‘Sample [D : Date ' Time ; Container II Preservative ,' Analvies s Analviic Method
| ! | Type | i E '
MW, ¥ | g0 | WVoa | M [Py BTL Y | 8015 [ go20
; ~2<-01 * , i !
i 0-2% ! ! MTKZ: . 260
Mw. T |

DATEMPLATIZFORMEIEL SVWE | §, 5 0 MP wrn
bt R T




CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Results




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http.//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #540-0188; Date Sampled: 10/25/01
6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 10/30/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 10/30/01
Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 10/30/01
11/06/01
Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in
quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

M .
watd Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology
6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188;
Borsuk

Date Sampled: 10/25/01

Date Received: 10/30/01

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 11/01-11/02/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/01-11/02/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Me
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

LebID | CliemtID | Matrix | TPH{(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bf:g:;e Xylenes ﬁﬁz{;‘;ﬁ?
82265 MW-1 W | 160,000, | ND<35¢ | 22,000 | 28,000 1500 10,000 106
82266 | MW-2 W | 110000 | ND<350 | 15000 | 18,000 | 2000 8700 109
82267 | MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
82268 | Mw-4 W 57,0002 | ND<300 | 16,000 | 1500 1600 2600 114
82269 | MW-S W 55 ND 3.5 ND ND ND 101
82270 | MW-6 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
't;flmsse '—szuwtdmg‘;;s w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
m;;’;g;ﬁ;‘;‘;‘*;‘,;‘:‘“* S | 1.0mgkg | 0.05 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

inug/L

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and alt TCLP and SPLP extracts

¥ cluttered chromatogram; samiple peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) wnmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

' Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

) 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
htip://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
e

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Dats:  11/01/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: Water
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound : :. Amount 5 RPD
Sample MS | MSD | ‘geq | MS : MSD
SamplelD: 110101 Instrument: GC-7
Surrogate1 ND | 1050 | 990 100.00 105 : 99 5.9
Xylenes ND | 304 i 308 | 3000 | 100 ; 103 | 26
Ethylbenzene ND | 104 | 103 | 1000 | 101 ; 103 | 20
Toluene ND | 100 | 10t 1000 § 100 : 101 | 10
Benzene ND | 94 | 82 | 1000 | 94 : 92 | 22
MTBE ND | 80 | 80 | 1000 | 90 : 90 | 00
TPH (gas) ND | 995 | 1018 | 10000 | 99 i 102 | 23

( MS—Sample)
% Re covery = —“‘W‘, +100
(MMD) 10
{ M3+M5D)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




2P500 L.

07

; MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

M3 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #1D7

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

-

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 708-1622 , RUSH 24 HOUR 48HOUR 5 DAY
flepon To: Ron Scheele Bill To: { 'a M\rih: Eﬂm Tes L Aralysis Request . Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology P : o ]

6262 Hollis Street 1.1 3 3

Emeryville, CA 94608 N 2 a
Tele: (510) 450-1983 Fax: (510) 450-8295 | |g's =z
Project #:_ 00— O\RR Projsct Name: [Spg qual 18] |23 |5 B ‘

Project Location: yu 2,9, hng giﬁﬁ SAL C)M} (., < g’ £ § —; a g
Sainpler Sipnature: g ; é‘ c g g
SAMPLING MATRIX | METIOD | 3. 5|2 HEEINL T
G g ! ressRvED | g 215 (21 (8 B]%) [ d
1%} —r = clo|laglo ™ [
£ )5 | HNHEHHBEHEHHEEEFE ,
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION -E, g ' & g ] E = f siztsls E E = 5 . PO VI
Date | Time | & Cé gl (8 dug -,q_En.goégég;—*EE
Hiz| ' 5|8 O - < Ll & s ;
L R e HE R HHE R E |
M) 10-25900 § €2 3¢] \ X MA X ‘{‘.I
PR 10258 15: 65 | M fuee | ¥ LY X net N S
. ~ 3 102800 Meyp | Y- A LI < ;
ki) . 23 Ny ' .
MY fo2loll bt 28 | A bim ¥ _|= A
Anl-S 2500|158 A Juee | ¥ M { = :
24 60~ le2go 1810 | & voa!? Hr ¥ <
\ - L ' i
Relinguished Ry: m Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:” ‘ _
Reli }T}n' wn?“ T?:o Received [s < b:&,..__.__. Regor sesui¥s n E DF _&'“:\.
) elin 4 ¥ ie Wne: clueeeq ¥ — . .
= =, 4| | g o CES 108] g onen
Relinsuished By: Date: Time. _{ Weceived By: ) u:En. - J PHES‘ERVAHON '\7
L G lwgmer [ Wl WSV, G sotsr B0OD CONDITION_ - APPACRRITE =
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